

The
Bangladesh  Gazette

Extraordinary
Published by Authority

FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 1978

GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH
MINISTRY OF MANPOWER DEVELOPMENT, LABOUR AND SOCIAL
WELFARE

Section VI.

NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 28th January 1978.

No. S.R.O. 18-L/78/LSW-VI/2(2)/75/26.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Minimum Wages Ordinance, 1961 (Ordinance No. XXXIX of 1961), the Government is pleased to appoint Mr Md. Mozaharullah, 1/7E, Asad Avenue, Mohammadpur, Dacca-7, as member of the Minimum Wages Board to represent the employers for the purpose of discharging the functions of the said Board in relation to the Hotel and Restaurant Industry, *vice* Mr Bimal Kanti Chowdhury, whose seat was declared vacant.

By order of the President
Md. NEFAUR RAHMAN
Deputy Secretary.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
NATIONAL BOARD OF REVENUE

(Excise)

NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 3rd February 1978.

No. S.R.O. 21-L/78/1-Excise.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Excises and Salt Act, 1944 (I of 1944), the National Board of Revenue is pleased to make the following further amendments in the Excises and Salt Rules, 1944, namely:—

In the aforesaid Rules,—

(1) throughout the Rules, unless otherwise provided,—

(a) for the word or words "Pakistan" or "East Pakistan" the word "Bangladesh" shall be substituted;

- (b) for the words "Central Government" or "Provincial Government" the word "Government" shall be *substituted*;
- (c) for the words "Central Board of Revenue" the words "National Board of Revenue" shall be *substituted*;
- (d) for the words "Central Excise" or "Central Excises" the word "Excise" or "Excises" shall respectively be *substituted*;
- (e) for the words "Central Excise and Land Customs" the words "Customs and Excise" shall be *substituted*;
- (f) for the words "Customs Collector" the words "Officer of Customs" shall be *substituted*; and
- (g) for the word or letters "Rupees" or "Rs." the word "Taka" shall be *substituted*;
- (2) In CHAPTER III, for the heading the following shall be *substituted*, namely :—
"LEVY AND REFUND OF DUTY";
- (3) in rule 52, in sub-rule (1), for the words "State Bank of Pakistan" the words "Bangladesh Bank" shall be *substituted*;
- (4) for the heading above rule 96-GGG the following shall be *substituted*, namely :—
"E. 2A-Footwear, all sorts";
- (5) in rule 96-GGG,—
(a) for the marginal note the following shall be *substituted*, namely :—
"Special procedure in respect of Footwear, all sorts.";
- (b) for sub-rule (1) the following shall be *substituted*, namely :—
"(1) This rule shall apply to footwear, all sorts, manufactured without the aid of power, steam or gas."; and
- (c) in sub-rule (11), after the words "and every" the words "page of of the" shall be *inserted*;
- (6) in rule 96-MM, in sub-rule (8), the following shall be *added* at the end, namely :—
"The value of the banderols shall be fixed by the Board in commensurate with the rate of duty in force.";
- (7) rule 96-U shall be *omitted*;
- (8) in rule 96-W, in sub-rule (3), after the word and full stop "restaurant.", the following shall be *inserted*, namely :—
"The pages of such bills of charges shall be serially numbered and every page of the properly bound book thereof shall be duly authenticated by the proper officer.";
- (9) in rule 101, the words "apply to all the Provinces and the Capital of the Federation with the exception of the Salt-Range Division and salt quarries of Kohat and Bannu Districts and" shall be *omitted*;

- (10) in rule 138-A, in the marginal note, the words "for East Pakistan" shall be omitted;
- (11) in rule 176, in the TABLE, for entry III the following shall be substituted, namely:—
- "III. Excisable services—
- An owner or manager of an Establishment, hotel or restaurant,
- (a) assessable at the rate prescribed under One hundred per year; sub-item (2) of PART II of the FIRST SCHEDULE to the Act,
- (b) (i) assessable at the rate prescribed fifty per year; under clause (b) of sub-item (1) of PART II of the FIRST SCHEDULE to the Act,
- (ii) assessable at the rate prescribed twenty five per year; under clause (c) of sub-item (1) of PART II of the FIRST SCHEDULE to the Act,
- (iii) assessable at the rates prescribed ten per year. under clause (a), (b) and (c) of sub-item (1) of PART II of the FIRST SCHEDULE to the Act.";
- (12) rules 186 and 190 shall be omitted;
- (13) in rule 212, after the words "has not been exercised" the words "within three months from the date of such confiscation" shall be inserted;
- (14) CHAPTER XIII including rules 216, 217, 218, 219 and 220 shall be omitted;
- (15) in rule 235, for sub-rule (4) the following shall be substituted, namely:—
- "(4) The rules in this Chapter shall apply to the districts of Dacca and Chittagong on and from the 1st day of February, 1963, and to such other areas, and from such dates, as the Board may, by notification in the official Gazette, specify in this behalf."; and
- (16) in Appendix I,—
- (a) under the heading "Forms", Excise Series Nos. 29AA, 62E and 85 in column 1 and the entries relating thereto in columns 2, 3, 4 and 5 shall be omitted; and
- (b) the Forms titled "B-5.-A (Certificate)", "A.R. 11" and "A.1-1 shall be omitted.

ABDUL LATIF SIKDER
First Secretary (Excise).